

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., SMITH &
WESSON SALES COMPANY, and SMITH &
WESSON INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, *in his official capacity as*
Attorney General of the State of New Jersey and
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

CASE NO. 2:20-CV-19047-JMV-ESK

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT

Christopher M. Strongosky
Amanda Laufer Camelotto
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
51 John F. Kennedy Parkway, Suite 120
Short Hills, New Jersey 07078-2704
Tel: (973) 520-2550
christopher.strongosky@dlapiper.com
amanda.camelotto@dlapiper.com

Joseph A. Turzi (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Edward S. Scheideman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 Eighth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: (202) 799-4000
joe.turzi@dlapiper.com
edward.scheideman@dlapiper.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc.
Smith & Wesson Sales Company
Smith & Wesson Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. The Attorney General’s Improper Use of His Prosecutorial Power.	2
II. The Subpoena and Smith & Wesson’s Response.	3
III. The Attorney General’s Retaliatory State Court Suit.	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Younger Abstention Is Inappropriate.....	4
A. None of the Required “Exceptional Circumstances” Is Present.....	5
1. The New Jersey Action Is Not “Akin to a Criminal Prosecution.”	6
2. The State Action Does Not Involve Orders Uniquely in Furtherance of the State Court’s Ability to Perform Its Judicial Function.	8
B. Even if Sprint’s Exceptions Were Met, Middlesex Still Precludes Abstention.	9
C. Equitable Considerations Preclude Abstention.	11
1. Smith & Wesson Does Not Have an Adequate Remedy in State Court.	11
2. The Attorney General’s Bad Faith Precludes Abstention.....	12
II. Smith & Wesson Has Plausibly Pleaded Its Claims.	14
A. Smith & Wesson’s First Amendment Claims Cannot Be Dismissed.....	14
1. The Subpoena Targets Protected Opinion Speech.....	14
2. The Administrative Subpoena Violates the First Amendment.	17
3. The Complaint Plausibly Pleads a Claim for Viewpoint Discrimination.	18
4. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges Retaliation.....	19
5. The Complaint Plausibly Pleads Prior Restraint.....	20
B. The Complaint Plausibly States Claims for Violations of Smith & Wesson’s and Citizens’ Second Amendment Rights.	21
1. Smith & Wesson Alleges Violations of Its Second Amendment Rights.	21
2. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that the Rights of Citizens to Purchase and Bear Firearms Are Being Violated.....	23
C. The Complaint Plausibly Pleads Violations of Smith & Wesson’s Fourth, Fifth, and Fourteenth Amendment Rights.	24
D. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that the PLCAA Bars the Subpoena.....	26
1. A CFA Proceeding Would Be Barred Under the PLCAA.....	26
2. The CFA Does Not Fall Within the PLCAA’s “Marketing Exception.”.....	26
E. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges a Dormant Commerce Clause Violation.	29

F. The Attorney General’s Arguments as to “Improper Motive” Are Flawed. 29

III. Even if the Claims Against DCA Are Dismissed for Sovereign Immunity,
the Action Against the Attorney General May Proceed under Section 1983. 30

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. R.I.</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	17
<i>615 River Rd. Partners, LLC v. Borough of Edgewater</i> , No. 17-cv-12659, 2019 WL 1930755 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2019).....	5
<i>ACRA Turf Club, LLC v. Zanzuccki</i> , 748 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>In re Addonizio</i> , 53 N.J. 107 (1968)	24
<i>Alexander v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 427 (D.N.J. 1998)	15
<i>Arbitron Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , No. 08-cv-8497, 2008 WL 4735227 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2008).....	11
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>Backpage.com v. Hawley</i> , No. 17-cv-1951, 2017 WL 5726868 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 28, 2017).....	8, 9
<i>Baloga v. Pittston Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 927 F.3d 742 (3d Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Bantam Books, Inc v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	20, 21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 14
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	29
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	20

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....17

Chiropractic All. of N.J. v. Parisi,
854 F. Supp. 299 (D.N.J. 1994).....13, 14

City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp
524 F.3d 384 (2008).....27, 28

Cobb v. Sup. Jud. Ct. of Mass.,
334 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D. Mass. 2004).....14

Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976).....4

Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC,
557 U.S. 519 (2009).....26

Cuomo v. Dreamland Amusements, Inc.,
No. 08-6321, 2008 WL 4369270 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2008)11

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....15, 16, 23

EEOC v. Univ. of Pa.,
850 F.2d 969 (3d Cir. 1988).....11

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972).....23

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman,
316 F. Supp. 3d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....29

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)21

Fairfield Cmty. Clean Up Crew, Inc. v. Hale,
735 F. App’x 602 (11th Cir. 2018)11

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Machinists Non-Partisan Pol. League,
655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....18, 19

Freedom Holdings Inc. v. Spitzer,
357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir.2004).....29

Gonzalez v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor,
755 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2014).....6, 8

Hamilton v. Bromley,
862 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2017).....4

Handschu v. Police Dep’t of City of N.Y.,
219 F. Supp. 3d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....25

Hartman v. Moore,
547 U.S. 250 (2006).....20

Heartland Surgical Specialty Hosp., LLC v. Midwest Div., Inc.,
No. 05-cv-2164, 2007 WL 852521 (D. Kan. Mar. 16, 2007).....18

Hicks v. Miranda
422 U.S. 332 (1975).....10, 11

Holland v. Rosen,
895 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2018).....24

Ileto v. Glock, Inc.
565 F.3d 1126 (2009).....27, 28

Jaffery v. Atl. Cnty. Prosecutor’s Off.,
695 F. App’x 38 (3d Cir. 2017)4, 12

Joseph J. Murphy Realty, Inc. v. Shervan,
159 N.J. Super. 546 (App. Div. 1978)15

Juidice v. Vail,
430 U.S. 327 (1977).....9

La. Debating & Literary Ass’n v. City of N.O.,
42 F.3d 1483 (5th Cir. 1995)10

Lazaridis v. Wehmer,
591 F.3d 666 (3d Cir. 2010).....12

Leathers v. Medlock,
499 U.S. 439 (1991).....22

Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor,
512 F. Supp. 781 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)17, 19

Lupin Pharms., Inc. v. Richards,
No. 15-cv-1281, 2015 WL 4068818 (D. Md. July 2, 2015)9

Major League Baseball v. Crist,
331 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2003)25

Malhan v. U.S. Sec’y of State,
938 F.3d 453 (3d Cir. 2019).....8

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) (Kennedy, J., concurring).....18

Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
457 U.S. 423 (1982).....9, 10, 11

Mitchum v. Foster,
407 U.S. 225 (1972).....1

Monaghan v. Deakins,
798 F.2d 632 (3d Cir. 1986), *aff’d in part*,
vacated in part, 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....5

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....26

Mulholland v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
746 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2014)8

N.J. Retail Merchs. Ass’n v. Sidamon-Eristoff,
669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012).....25

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....1

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....17

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,
491 U.S. 350 (1989).....4

Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schs., Inc.,
477 U.S. 619 (1986).....18

Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron,
468 F. Supp. 3d 883 (E.D. Ky. 2020), *rev’d on other grounds*,
No. 20-cv-5723, 2021 WL 1680265 (6th Cir. Apr. 29, 2021).....7, 9

Pasqua v. Council,
No. 00-cv-2418 (D.N.J. Mar. 8, 2001), *aff’d sub. nom. Anthony v. Council*,
316 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2003).....5

PDX N., Inc. v. Comm’r N.J. Dep’t of Lab. & Workforce Dev.,
978 F.3d 871 (3d Cir. 2020).....6, 8

People by James v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
 119 N.Y.S.3d 829, 2019 WL 6795771 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2019)30

Powers v. Ohio,
 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....23

Prescott v. Slide Fire Sols., LP,
 410 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Nev. 2019).....28

Rearick v. Wiedemer,
 No. 11-cv-624, 2012 WL 3231096 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 6, 2012).....22

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....20

In re Riddell Concussion Reduction Litig.,
 121 F. Supp. 3d 402 (D.N.J. 2015)15

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....17

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....18, 19

In re Rule 45 Subpoena Issued to Cablevision Sys.,
 No. 08-347, 2010 WL 2219343 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2010)18

*In re Rule 45 Subpoenas Issued to Google LLC and LinkedIn Corp. Dated July
 23, 2020*,
 No. 20-80141, 2020 WL 7202818 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2020).....13, 18

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....16

SEC v. McGoff,
 647 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....18

Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.,
 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....29

Semple v. Griswold,
 934 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2019)16

Silverman v. Berkson,
 141 N.J. 412 (1995)7

Smith & Wesson Corp. v. City of Gary,
 875 N.E.2d 422 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....27

<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019)	28
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	1, 17
<i>The Pitt News v. Fisher</i> , 215 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Tracy Rifle & Pistol LLC v. Harris</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	21, 24
<i>Weston Capital Advisors, Inc. v. PT Bank Mutiara, Tbk</i> , 738 F. App’x 19 (2d Cir. 2018)	9
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Wichert v. Walter</i> , 606 F. Supp. 1516 (D.N.J. 1985).....	12
<i>Williams v. Red Bank Bd. of Educ.</i> , 662 F.2d 1008 (3d Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zimmer v. N.J. Div. of Child Prot. & Permanency</i> , No. 15-cv-2524, 2016 WL 234844 (D.N.J. Jan 20, 2016).....	22
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	25
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 7903(3)-(5)	26
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii)(I)-(II).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	30
N.J.S.A. § 56:8-6.....	12

N.J.R. Civ. P. 1:9-6(a)-(b).....12
